The adjustments derive from the modified presentation of the deferral of freight costs from customer contracts with the CIF Incoterm as well
as provisions for bonuses. In the case of freight costs that are offset as a separate performance obligation in addition to the delivery, and in
cases where transportation has not yet occurred as of the reporting date, revenue is deferred accordingly and is not realised until the delivery
obligation has been satisfied. The bonus provisions comprise staggered rebates, which represent variable rate consideration and consequently
reduce the transaction price. The bonus provisions are offset with the related customer receivables in accordance with IFRS 15. They are only
reported under current liabilities in the instance of a net deficit. They have already been recognised as revenue reductions, but accounted for
as provisions in accordance with IAS 37.

83 Consolidated financial statements / Notes to the consolidated financial statements

The following table shows the changes deriving as of December 31, 2018 from the application of IFRS 15:

in EUR thousand

IAS 18

December 31,

2018

Provision for

customer

bonus Freight costs

IFRS 15

December 31,

2018

Trade receivables 129,860 (3,594) (139) 126,127

Deferred tax assets 6,703  35 6,738

TOTAL ASSETS 1,564,941 (3,594) (105) 1,561,243

Retained earnings 216,891  (105) 216,786

Equity 620,978 0 (105) 620,874

Current provisions 20,831 (5,120)  15,711

Other current liabilities and grants 65,260 1,526  66,785

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,564,941 (3,594) (105) 1,561,243

in EUR thousand

December 31,

2018

Provision for

customer

bonus Freight costs

December 31,

2018

Revenue 1,101,703  (139) 1,101,564

Earnings before interests and taxes (EBIT) 60,784  (139) 60,645

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 55,152  (139) 55,013

Income tax expense (10,506)  35 (10,471)

Earnings after taxes 44,646  (105) 44,541

The modified recognition of revenue compared to the previous approach tends to shift revenue recognition to a later date.

84

 Annual Financial Report 2018 AMAG Austria Metall AG

I Segment reporting

Business divisions

Reporting by business divisions (the Metal, Casting, Rolling and Service divisions) conforms to the Group's organisational and management
structure, and this serves as the basis for segment information.

Production of primary aluminium, management of metal production streams, hedging the aluminium price risk exposure of the operating
subsidiaries of AMAG, and marketing primary aluminium fall under the Metal Division's remit.